

## Resolution 2005-051

## A RESOLUTION DIRECTING THE CITY RECORDER TO PUBLISH NOTICE OF A PUBLIC HEARING ON SEPTEMBER 6, 2005 FOR THE PURPOSE OF SELLING REAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS, the City of Sherwood wishes to sell the existing Library at 21901 SW Sherwood Blvd. and the existing City Hall building at 22566 SW Washington Street; and

WHEREAS, in order to dispose of real property the City of Sherwood needs to be in compliance with ORS 221.725, the statute that sets out the steps to dispose of real property; and

WHEREAS, ORS 221.725 requires that the City of Sherwood publish a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the City that will announce the public hearing; and

**WHEREAS,** the City Council has decided to dispose of the real property and use this process in keeping with ORS 221.725;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SHERWOOD RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The City Recorder is directed to take the necessary steps to publish notice in the Oregonian newspaper of a public hearing for the purpose of selling real property per ORS 221.725.

<u>Section 2.</u> The Public Hearing for the sale of real property will be held on September 6, 2005 at the City Council meeting.

Duly passed by the City Council this 16<sup>th</sup> day of August 2005.

Keith S. Mays,

ATTEST:

C.L. Wiley, City)Recorder

Resolution 2005-051 August 16, 2005 Page 1 of 1